IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. SC13-2331

CORN	ELIU). BA	KER,

Appellant,	
vs.	
THE STATE OF FLORIDA,	
Appellee.	

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA Lower Tribunal No. 2007-CF-000033

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Richard E. Kiley Florida Bar No. 0558893 Assistant CCRC kiley@ccmr.state.fl.us support@ccmr.state.fl.us

Ann Marie Mirialakis Florida Bar No. 658308 Assistant CCRC mirialakis@ccmr.state.fl.us support@ccmr.state.fl.us

Office of the Capital Collateral Regional Counsel - Middle Region 3801 Corporex Park Drive - Suite 210 Tampa, Fl 33609-1004 (813) 740-3544 Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT
CITATION KEY
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4
STANDARDS OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT7
ISSUE 1
MR. BAKER WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO PROFFER HIS CLIENT'S LETTER OF APOLOGY, THEREBY FAILING TO PRESERVE THE ISSUE FOR DIRECT APPEAL.
ISSUE 2
THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. BAKER'S CLAIM THAT THE RULES PROHIBITING HIS LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES

CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF
THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIES MR. Baker
ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS
POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES.

ISSUE 3
FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND
OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE 8TH AND 14TH
AMENDMENTS, AND THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY WAS
NOT CURED BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE
ADEQUATE GUIDANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE 8TH AND
14TH AMENDMENTS. THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS
TO THE JURY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DILUTED ITS SENSE
OF RESPONSIBILITY IN DETERMINING THE PROPER
SENTENCE. MR. BAKER'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PREMISED
ON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MUST BE CORRECTED.
TO THE EXTENT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO LITIGATE
THESE ISSUES, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE.
ISSUE 4
THE FLORIDA DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED
IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH
AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.
ISSUE 5
FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR
FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS
IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND FOR VIOLATING
THE GUARANTEE AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL
PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION AND TO THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS
OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. TO THE EXTENT THIS

CLAIM WAS NOT PROPERLY LITIGATED AT TRIAL OR ON
APPEAL, MR.BAKER'S RECEIVED PREJUDICIALLY
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.

ISSUE 6
CUMULATIVELY, THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. BAKER OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)
Ault v. State, 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)
Baker v. Florida, 132 S.Ct. 1639 (2012)
Baker v. State, 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011)
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1984)
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , — So.3d —, 2014 Fla. LEXIS 1461 (May 1, 2014) 18, 19
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005)
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)
<u>Landry v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)
<u>Lebron v. State</u> , 982 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2008)
Mills v. Moore, 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)
<u>Murphy v. Puckett</u> , 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)
Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 2007)
Profitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)

Ray v. State, 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)
Sochor v. State, 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012)
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla.1993)
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)
<u>State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)</u>
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 948 So.2d 635 (Fla. 2006)
STATUTES
§ 775.082 Fla. Stat
§ 921.414 Fla. Stat
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Artigliere, Barton and Hahn, "Reining in Juror Misconduct: Practical Suggestions for Judges and Lawyers," <u>Fla.BarJ.</u> Vol. 84, No. 1(January, 2010). 16
Julie Goetz, "The Decision-Making of Capital Jurors in Florida: The Role of Extralegal Factors" (unpublished dissertation (1995), School of Criminology

and Criminal Justice, Florida State University, Tallahassee, Florida) (http://www.cjp.neu.edu)
"Many Jurors Scarred by Trials;" <u>Sarasota Herald-Tribune</u> , December 4, 2005 (http://www.heraldtribune.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20051204) 16
